
Kenton County School Di.strict I It'sa.iout)UL ~-

DATE: 
2/17/2026 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/ Approve Direct Purchase Order Change Order No. I ,:vith A Mills Supply Co. for the New 
Central Office Project - BG 24-084. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; Capital 
Construction Process - 702 KAR 4: 160 

HISTORY /BACKGROUND: 
This change order is for the New Central Office Construction Project associated with Direct 
Purchase Order Number 24009019. The original Purchase Order amount was 12,870.00 for mesh 
reinforcement. This change order to deduct $9,676.75 makes the new Direct Purchase Order total 
$0.00. 

Item No I: General Contractor Requested: This change is for an invoice for the phase of rebar 
to Kenton County Schools for the purchase order listed below that was inadvertently 
paid directly by Monarch Construction who will be reimbursed the same amount 
using Allowance No. I. DEDUCT: $ 9.676. 75 

TOTAL DEDUCT: $ 9.676.75 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR THE NEW CENTRAL OFFICE PROJECT 
BG 24-084 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment direct purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

$1,150,050.00 
($ 81,245.00) 
$ 28,827.03 
$ 9.676.75 
$1,107,308.78 

Deduction of $9,676.75 to Direct Purchase Order 24009091 for A Mills Supply Co., Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Direct Purchase Order Change Order No. I with A Mills Supply Co., Inc. for the New 
Central Office Project - BG 24-084. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Matt Rigg, Chief Operations Officer 

Pr inc ipa II Administrator Superintendent 



Document G701f. - 2017 
Change Order 
------------------------------·-- ------------------·-·--·--- -
PROJECT: (Name and address) 
New Board Office - Kenton County School 
District 
2044 Tuscany-view Drive 
Covington; KY 41017 

OWNER: (Name and addres:,) 
Kenton County Boa:-d of Education 
2044 Tuscanvvicw Drive 
Co:vingtoi1, KY 4i017 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Concrac._ For: Mar.crial Purchase O:c!er 

Date: June 20, 2024 

ARCHITECT: (Name ,md addre::.-1) 
Emboss Design, PSC 
906 Monmouth Street 
N~wport. KY 4l071 

THE CONTRACT iS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CHA~JGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order.Number: 00J-Iviills-J'vksh 

Date: February 16, 2026 

CONTRACTOR: (Name and add;essJ 
A M ills Supply Co. 
PO Bo:<.548 
Burlington, KY 41005 

.(btsert a qetajled description of the change and. if c:pplicable. auach or reference specific exfiit:its. Also include agreed upon 
adj11.,tme11ts allributable Lo executed Comrn,ct:011 Change Direcr.ives.) 
This change is for an invoice for the purchase of mesh reinforcing to Kenton Counly Scboub for the purchase order lislcd below that 
was inadvertently paid directly by Monarch Construction Co. who will be rcimbur;;ed this same amount using Allowance No. l. 
Requested by General Conl.r~lctcir. 
Cost Bcm;:fit to Owner: Results in no net cost cbange to the O\\rner for materials used in the proj~ct. 

DEDUCT: S9,676.75 to KCSD Pun:lrnst-Onle1· No. 24009019 

The originril Contract Sum was 
The net c~ang~ by pr.::viously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior tti this Change Order was 
The. Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract 'Sum including trus Change Order will be 

The ContractTfrrie ,vill be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 
The new date (?f Substantial Completion will be December 12, 2025 

$ 12,870.00 
$ -------0-.0-0-

$ _____ 1_2, __ s_10_.o_o_ 
$ _____ 9, __ 6_76_.7_5_ 
$ _____ 3_._19_3_.2_5_ 

· NOTE: This Change Order does not include .;djustmcnts to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed fv1aximum Price, or the Contraci Time, 
that have beeu authorized byConstrudion Change Directive untiJ the cost and time have been agreed upon by boih the Owner and 
Contractor, in which case 3 Change Order is executed to supcn:cde the Conyiru~tion Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

~ . \ p . ---· 
\ \. ~ ~ - ~ 

~A-R-CH-1-TE_C_T_{S-~-~-lO-/IC-,~-~---o--- ()ONTRACT~ 

BY: Mark Perry, Sr. Project Manager _ ~°":.,,.. I..( I u ~ 

(Printed name. title, ar.d ltcense (Primed name a,Jd title) ) 
~1w11b¢r ifreqt!fri!dj 

2/16/2026 
Date 

_1,_ ;.2:0 l()ti 
Dare fJ. ~~----

OWNER (Sigiraturej 

BY: l\fatt Rigg, Chie.f Operations 
Offica 

(PrintP.d nume and Jith:) 

Date 

AIA Document G701 - 2017. Copyright© 1979, 1937, 2000. 2001 and 2017 . All rights reser;c;d. "The American lnstlule cf Architects: "American lnstiturc of 
Architects," "AIA: the !\IA L~o. 2nd "AIA Contract Documents· ;:ire lradel11.:!rks o! The American lnstitutg Qf Archit2cts. This document was produced al 12:15:58 1 
EST on 02/16/2025 under Subscripfon No.202SG093251 which e:<pi,es on 0!114/2027. is no\ fer resale. is licensed ror ::>ne-time use only, and m:iy only be used 
in accordance with lhP- Air\ Contract Documents~' Tem,s of Service. To repo;t copyr.ght violations, e-m3~ docinfo@nincontracts.com. 
User Notes: (69934ffi07f2986a88529 I Ofdj 


